ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 7314 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: DAVIS/COOPER PROVIDED BY: DEVELOPMENT/FINANCE
INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 13TH DAY OF JULY, 2023

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 35
COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish has prepared a capital improvement budget and capital asset list in accordance with the Home Rule Charter.
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish has identified additional capital improvements, capital assets, and/or grant-funded improvements for Fiscal Year 2023.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2023 Capital Improvement Budget and Capital Assets List is amended as follows:

ISECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

Project Title Amendment

|CAPITAL PROJECTS - 203-4004 - COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL |

St. Tammany Parish Artificial Reefs S 345,000.00

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given
effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:
YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2023; AND BECOMES
ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.

JACOB "JAKE" A. AIREY, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL
ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

Published Introduction: JUNE 28, 2023

Published Adoption: ,2023

Delivered to Parish President: , 2023 at

Returned to Council Clerk: ,2023 at



ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT
AMENDMENT NO. 35 - 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - JULY 2023

!SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

CAPITAL PROJECTS - 203-4004 - COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL

St. Tammany Parish Artificial Reefs

Scope: St. Tammany Parish is requesting a professional services proposal for the installation of an artificial reef in Lake Pontchartrain. The reefs
will act the first level of defense for the Big Branch Marsh National Wildlife Refuge and create an essential aquatic habitat. The second line of
defense will be the Living Shorelines project. The reefs will create an essential aquatic habitat for aquatic species and protection for submerged
vegetation and clam beds.

Status: Approval for funding to procure a vendor for design work to achieve the above subject is being requested at this time.

Budget including work completed to date: Current Budget Amendment Revised Budget
Grant Funds - F2106 - US Department of Interior - GOMESA Bonds - 245,000.00 245,000.00
Grant Funds - F2009 - US Department of Interior - GOMESA - 100,000.00 100,000.00

- 345,000.00 345,000.00



GR14000120
GR14000121
GR14000127
GR14000129
GR14000132
GR14000143
GR15000136
GR16000146
GR16000150
GR16000152
GR16000153
GR16000158
GR16000159
GR16000166
GR16000167
GR16000168
GR16000169
GR16000171
GR16000172
GR16000173
GR16000176
GR16000181
GR16000185
GR16000195
GR16000196
GR21000001
GR22000186
GR22000254
GR22000324
GR22000375

HM2014-4080-79 OAKLAWN DRIVE
HM2014-4080-138 PEBBLE BEACH DRIVE
HM2014-4080-256 BLACKFIN COVE
HM2014-4080-705 MORGAN STREET
HM2014-4080-28582 BELL PARK ROAD
HM2014-4080 PROJECT MANAGEMENT
FMA2015-014-34593 TREASURE COVE LN
HM2016-1786-2181 PARK DRIVE
HM2016-1786-348 ORLEANDER DRIVE
HM2016-1786-26443 MANDANE DR
HM2016-1786-28028 JACK BATISTE RD
HM2016-1786-57573 BALDWIN DR
HM2016-1786-35420 HWY 433
FMA2016-018-104 RUE ACADIAN
FMA2016-018-109 HIDDEN OAKS LN
FMA2016-018-109 KENDRICK DR
FMA2016-018-12 DOGWOOD DR
FMA2016-018-131 D'EVEREUX DR
FMA2016-018-149 INDIAN MOUND LN
FMA2016-018-185 CARR DR
FMA2016-018-34164 TUPELO LN
FMA2016-018-57313 MITCHELL RD
FMA2016-018-58056 GALATAS LN
HM2016-1786-PROJECT MANAGEMENT
FMA2016-018-PROJECT MANAGEMENT
ARTS PROGRAM EXPENSES

POETRY OUT LOUD FY22

17TH ANNUAL PRESIDENT’S ARTS AWARDS
CREATIVE AGING ST. TAMMANY
HOLIDAY OF LIGHTS 2022



PROJECT MANAGER
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K




