ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. <u>7314</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>DAVIS/COOPER</u>	PROVIDED BY: <u>DEVELOPMENT/FINANCE</u>
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:
ON THE <u>13TH</u> DAY OF <u>JULY</u> , 2023	
	ROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 35 RONMENTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish has prepared a capital improvemen	nt budget and capital asset list in accordance with the Home Rule Charter.
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish has identified additional capital im	provements, capital assets, and/or grant-funded improvements for Fiscal Year 2023.
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2023 Cap	ital Improvement Budget and Capital Assets List is amended as follows:
SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS	s, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)
Project Title	<u>Amendment</u>
CAPITAL PROJECTS - 203-4004 - COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL	
St. Tammany Parish Artificial Reefs	\$ 345,000.00
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith	are hereby repealed.
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions o	e invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given f this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adop	otion and execution.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND	RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAINING:	
ABSENT:	
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO	OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE <u>3RD</u> DAY OF <u>AUGUST,</u> 2023; AND BECOMES
	JACOB "JAKE" A. AIREY, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL
ATTEST:	31. TAIWINIANT LANGIT COUNCE
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL	
	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT
Published Introduction: <u>JUNE 28,</u> 2023	
Published Adoption:, 2023	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2023 at	
Returned to Council Clerk:, 2023 at	<u></u>

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT AMENDMENT NO. 35 - 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - JULY 2023

SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

CAPITAL PROJECTS - 203-4004 - COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL

St. Tammany Parish Artificial Reefs

Scope: St. Tammany Parish is requesting a professional services proposal for the installation of an artificial reef in Lake Pontchartrain. The reefs will act the first level of defense for the Big Branch Marsh National Wildlife Refuge and create an essential aquatic habitat. The second line of defense will be the Living Shorelines project. The reefs will create an essential aquatic habitat for aquatic species and protection for submerged vegetation and clam beds.

Status: Approval for funding to procure a vendor for design work to achieve the above subject is being requested at this time.

Budget including work completed to date:	Current Budget	Amendment	Revised Budget
Grant Funds - F2106 - US Department of Interior - GOMESA Bonds	=	245,000.00	245,000.00
Grant Funds - F2009 - US Department of Interior - GOMESA	-	100,000.00	100,000.00
	=	345,000.00	345,000.00

PROJECT	PROJECT TITLE
GR14000120	HM2014-4080-79 OAKLAWN DRIVE
GR14000121	HM2014-4080-138 PEBBLE BEACH DRIVE
GR14000127	HM2014-4080-256 BLACKFIN COVE
GR14000129	HM2014-4080-705 MORGAN STREET
GR14000132	HM2014-4080-28582 BELL PARK ROAD
GR14000143	HM2014-4080 PROJECT MANAGEMENT
GR15000136	FMA2015-014-34593 TREASURE COVE LN
GR16000146	HM2016-1786-2181 PARK DRIVE
GR16000150	HM2016-1786-348 ORLEANDER DRIVE
GR16000152	HM2016-1786-26443 MANDANE DR
GR16000153	HM2016-1786-28028 JACK BATISTE RD
GR16000158	HM2016-1786-57573 BALDWIN DR
GR16000159	HM2016-1786-35420 HWY 433
GR16000166	FMA2016-018-104 RUE ACADIAN
GR16000167	FMA2016-018-109 HIDDEN OAKS LN
GR16000168	FMA2016-018-109 KENDRICK DR
GR16000169	FMA2016-018-12 DOGWOOD DR
GR16000171	FMA2016-018-131 D'EVEREUX DR
GR16000172	FMA2016-018-149 INDIAN MOUND LN
GR16000173	FMA2016-018-185 CARR DR
GR16000176	FMA2016-018-34164 TUPELO LN
GR16000181	FMA2016-018-57313 MITCHELL RD
GR16000185	FMA2016-018-58056 GALATAS LN
GR16000195	HM2016-1786-PROJECT MANAGEMENT
GR16000196	FMA2016-018-PROJECT MANAGEMENT
GR21000001	ARTS PROGRAM EXPENSES
GR22000186	POETRY OUT LOUD FY22
GR22000254	17TH ANNUAL PRESIDENT'S ARTS AWARDS
GR22000324	CREATIVE AGING ST. TAMMANY
GR22000375	HOLIDAY OF LIGHTS 2022

PROJECT MANAGER
MAGEE, K
MAGEE, K